Follow-up ASEAN
Seamless Trade
Facilitation Indicators

Edited by

Salvador Buban
Dionisius Narjoko
Rashesh Shrestha
Doan Thi Thanh Ha

eria




Follow-up ASEAN Seamless
Trade Facilitation Indicators

Follow-up ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicators

Economic Research Institute for ASEAN and East Asia (ERIA)
Sentral Senayan Il 6th Floor

Jalan Asia Afrika No. 8, Gelora Bung Karno

Senayan, Jakarta Pusat 10710

Indonesia

© Economic Research Institute for ASEAN and East Asia, 2023
Published in October 2023

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted in any form by any means electronic or mechanical without prior written notice to
and permission from ERIA.

The findings, interpretations, conclusions, and views expressed in their respective chapters are
entirely those of the author/s and do not reflect the views and policies of the Economic Research
Institute for ASEAN and East Asia, its Governing Board, Academic Advisory Council, or the
institutions and governments they represent. Any error in content or citation in the respective
chapters is the sole responsibility of the author/s. Material in this publication may be freely
quoted or reprinted with proper acknowledgement.

Cover and Layout by Artmosphere

ISBN 978-602-5460-49-4



Foreword

The Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) has placed significant emphasis on trade
facilitation to promote economic integration across Southeast and East Asia. The ASEAN Economic
Community Blueprint 2025 aims to promote greater alignment in trade facilitation amongst
ASEAN Member States and to establish international best practices. Translating and prioritising
the agenda in a practical and measurable manner, the ASEAN Economic Ministers agreed in 2017
to achieve the short-term target of reducing the cost of trade transactions by 2020. The ASEAN
Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicators (ASTFI) and Trade Transactions Cost (TTC) were developed
by the Economic Research Institute for ASEAN and East Asia (ERIA), in collaboration with the
ASEAN Secretariat and the ASEAN Trade Facilitation Joint Consultative Committee, to keep track of
progress in trade facilitation within ASEAN by using a set of ASEAN-specific indicators.

Since the baseline ASTFI-TTC study was conducted in 2018-2019, the world has experienced
revolutionary changes with implications for ASEAN's trade facilitation agenda. The coronavirus
disease (COVID-19) pandemic caused much economic pain and human loss, but also accelerated
digitalisation. Many governments quickly introduced innovative and flexible measures to keep trade
flowing across borders. The Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership agreement, which
came into force on 1 January 2022, has further deepened economic integration between ASEAN
and its five Dialogue Partners. Continuous updates and evaluations of current trade facilitation
practices are needed to achieve further reductions in trade transaction costs by 2025.

This book is a follow-up to the baseline ASTFI-TTC report published in July 2021. It provides
policymakers and other stakeholders with information for assessing the achievements

and identifying areas of improvement in trade facilitation in ASEAN. It will be imperative for
conversation amongst policymakers and other stakeholders to move towards global best practices.
As the book highlights, the focus of reforms should include improving time efficiency by using
technologies, promoting electronic transactions, enhancing transparency and certainty in intra-
regional trade, aligning with international best practices or regional certifications, and improving
coordination amongst government agencies.

ERIA remains committed and looks forward to extending its partnership with ASEAN in a region-
wide collective effort to strengthen Southeast and East Asia economic integration.

717@:7,‘ Wyt

Professor Tetsuya Watanabe
President of ERIA



Y, Follow-up ASEAN Seamless
Trade Facilitation Indicators

Acknowledgements

The book was prepared by ERIA's ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicators and Trade
Transactions Cost (ASTFI-TTC) research team, external experts, and consultants. ERIA staff
members directly involved in the study are:

1. Mr Salvador Buban (Senior Policy Fellow),

2. Dr Dionisius Narjoko (Senior Economist),

3. Dr Rashesh Shrestha (Economist),

4. Dr Doan Thi Thanh Ha (Economist)

5. Mr Edo Setyadi (Research Associate),

6. Mr Pyan Muchtar (Research Associate),

7. Ms Michelle Chandra Kasih (Research Associate).

The following in-country consultants contributed country chapters:
Brunei Darussalam: Dr Koh Wee Chian

Cambodia: Dr Ngov Penghuy

Indonesia: Dr Firman Bunyamin and Mr Eko Yulianto

Lao People’'s Democratic Republic: Dr Alay Phonvisay

Malaysia: Dr Evelyn Shyamala Devadason

Myanmar: Ms Pa Pa

Philippines: Ms Cecilia Reyes and Ms Josephine Nagallo

Thailand: Mr Punpreecha Bhuthong

Viet Nam: Dr Phan Thi Thu Hien

The ERIA team would like to thank the ASEAN Member States, the ASEAN Trade Facilitation Joint
Consultative Committee (ATF-JCC), and the ASEAN Secretariat for their cooperation and support for
the study. We would also like to thank ERIA's management for their financial and logistical support
of the study.

Disclaimer

This is a preliminary draft book submitted to the ATF-JCC for comments and feedback. The opinions
expressed are solely those of the study team and do not represent the official views of any ASEAN bodies,
ASEAN Member States, or ERIA.



Table of Contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Foreword
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Authors

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Abbreviations

Integrative Chapter

Salvador Buban, Dionisius A. Narjoko, Rashesh Shrestha, Doan Thi Thanh Ha
Brunei Darussalam

Dr Koh Wee Chian

Cambodia

Dr Ngov Penghuy

Indonesia

Dr Firman Bunyamin and Mr Eko Yulianto
Lao People’s Democratic Republic
Rashesh Shrestha and Dr Alay Phonvisay
Malaysia

Dr Evelyn Shyamala Devadason
Myanmar

Ms Pa Pa

Philippines

Salvador Buban, Ms Cecilia Reyes, Ms Josephine Nagallo
Singapore

Rashesh Shrestha

Thailand

Mr Punpreecha Bhuthong

Viet Nam

Dr Phan Thi Thu Hien

VI

Vil

Vil

44

60

76

100

110

142

160

188

204

226



V| Follow-up ASEAN Seamless
Trade Facilitation Indicators

List of Authors

Brunei Darussalam: Dr Koh Wee Chian
Centre for Strategic and Policy Studies

Cambodia: Dr Ngov Penghuy
Nagoya University Cambodia Satellite Campus

Indonesia: Dr Firman Bunyamin and Mr. Eko Yulianto
Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Indonesia

Lao People’s Democratic Republic: Dr Alay Phonvisay
National University of Laos

Malaysia: Dr Evelyn Shyamala Devadason
University of Malaya

Myanmar: Ms Pa Pa
Ministry of Commerce

Philippines: Ms Cecilia Reyes and Ms Josephine Nagallo
Independent Consultant

Thailand: Mr Punpreecha Bhuthong
Thailand Development Research Institute (TDRI)

Viet Nam: Dr Phan Thi Thu Hien
School of Economics and International Business, Foreign Trade University



List of Figures

VII

Box 1.1
Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 1.3
Box 1.2
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2
Figure A6.1

Figure 7.1

Figure 10.1

Figure 10.2

Figure 10.3

Trade Facilitation Commitments in ASEAN Trade Agreements
Implementation of WTO TFA, 2015 and 2021 by ASEAN

Implementation of WTO TFA, 2015 and 2021 by Major Regional Groups
Measures of Trade Cost

Implementation of Major ASEAN Trade Facilitation Initiatives since 2018
Trade Growth of Indonesia, Q3-2019, Q2-2020, Q3-2020 (y. on y., g. to q.) (%)
Indonesia Top Export and Import Destination in 2019 (in %)

Customs Incentives for Economic Recovery (Trade Facilitation)
Arrangement of the National Logistic Ecosystem

Target and Achievement of Customs Clearance Process, 2015-2019 (In days)
Malaysia and ASEAN - Implementation Progress on Trade Facilitation (%)
Malaysia's Trade Facilitation Performance, 2019

Rate of Implementation Commitments, by Measure

Trade Volume of Myanmar, Fiscal Year 2012-13 to Fiscal Year 2022-23
($ million)
Trade Facilitation Performance of Thailand, 2019

Score Comparisons for the United Nations Global Survey on Digital and
Sustainable Trade Facilitation for Thailand, 2017-2021

Thailand's Domestic Freight Transport by Mode, 2019

78
79
81
83
85
115
117
138

144

207

208

219




VIl

Follow-up ASEAN Seamless
Trade Facilitation Indicators

List of Tables

Table 1.1

Table 1.2

Table 1.3

Table A1.1

Table A1.2

Table 2.1

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table Aé.1

Table A6.2

Table A6.3

Table Aé.4

Table 7.1

Table 8.1

Table 9.1

Table 10.1

Table 10.2

Table 11.1

Table 11.2

Table 11.3

Advanced Ruling Provision in ASEAN
List of NSW Agencies across AMS
Implementation Status of Baseline ASTFI Recommendations in ASEAN

ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicator (ASTFI) Sub-indicators and
Components.

Concordance between ASTFI and UNTF surveys
Brunei Darussalam’s Merchandise Trade, 2014-21
Total Exports from Cambodia, 2017-2021 ($ million)

Cambodia’s Ease of Doing Business, 2006—2020

United Nations Global Survey on Digital and Sustainable Trade Facilitation,

Cambodia, 2015-2021

Indonesia Trading across Borders Achievement 2018-2020

Satisfaction with Customer Service Index, 2015-2019

Respondents for the ASTFI | and ASTFI I

Trade Facilitation Indicators for the ASTFI | and ASTFI Il

Trade Facilitation Regulations, Mechanisms, Initiatives and Best Practices
Permit Issuing Agencies

Ease of Doing Business Indicators, Myanmar, 2015-2020

Year-on-year Growth Rate of the Value of Philippine Exports for Top Ten Major

Commodity Groups: February 2022

Major Agencies Responding and Goods Regulated

Thailand’'s Commitment under Category B of the World Trade Organization Trade

Facilitation Agreement

Status of Cross-Border Transport Agreements with Thailand
Viet Nam in Full Compliance with WTO TFA
Viet Nam Likely in Full Compliance with WTO TFA - Validation Required

Viet Nam Not in Full Compliance with WTO TFA - Action Required

34

39

42

47

63

64

65

80

84

132

133

134

137

147

161

196

206

220

230

231

231



List of Abbreviations

ASW

AEO

C/0

FTA

ICT

GDvVC

MOF

MOIT

SME

NSW

NTFC

NTR

SPS

TBT

VTIP

TFA

UNCT

USAID

VNACCS

VCIS

VCCI

VTIP

WCo

WTO

ASEAN Single Window

Authorised Economic Operator

Certificate of Origin

Free Trade Agreement

Information and Communication Technology
General Department of Vietnam Customs
Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Industry and Trade

Small and Medium-sized Enterprises

National Single Window

National Trade Facilitation Committee

National Trade Repository

Sanitary and Phytosanitary Standards

Technical Barriers to Trade

Viet Nam Trade Information Portal

Trade Facilitation Agreement

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development
United States Agency for International Development
Viet Nam Automated Customs Clearance System
Viet Nam Customs Intelligence System

Vietnam Chamber of Commerce and Industry
Vietnam Trade Information Portal

World Customs Organization

World Trade Organization




	Fron cover ASTFI 2
	ASTFI-final-9Oct
	00-9-Oct
	01-9-Oct
	02-9-Oct
	03-9-Oct
	04-9-Oct
	05-9-Oct
	06-9-Oct
	07-9-Oct
	08-9-Oct
	09-9-Oct
	10-9-Oct
	11-9-Oct

	1_Foreword-and-Acknowledgements.pdf
	Fron cover ASTFI 2
	ASTFI-final-9Oct
	00-9-Oct
	01-9-Oct
	02-9-Oct
	03-9-Oct
	04-9-Oct
	05-9-Oct
	06-9-Oct
	07-9-Oct
	08-9-Oct
	09-9-Oct
	10-9-Oct
	11-9-Oct


	2_Table-of-Contents.pdf
	Fron cover ASTFI 2
	ASTFI-final-9Oct
	00-9-Oct
	01-9-Oct
	02-9-Oct
	03-9-Oct
	04-9-Oct
	05-9-Oct
	06-9-Oct
	07-9-Oct
	08-9-Oct
	09-9-Oct
	10-9-Oct
	11-9-Oct


	3_List-of-Authors.pdf
	Fron cover ASTFI 2
	ASTFI-final-9Oct
	00-9-Oct
	01-9-Oct
	02-9-Oct
	03-9-Oct
	04-9-Oct
	05-9-Oct
	06-9-Oct
	07-9-Oct
	08-9-Oct
	09-9-Oct
	10-9-Oct
	11-9-Oct


	4_List-of-Figures-and-Tables.pdf
	Fron cover ASTFI 2
	ASTFI-final-9Oct
	00-9-Oct
	01-9-Oct
	02-9-Oct
	03-9-Oct
	04-9-Oct
	05-9-Oct
	06-9-Oct
	07-9-Oct
	08-9-Oct
	09-9-Oct
	10-9-Oct
	11-9-Oct


	5_List-of-Abbreviations.pdf
	Fron cover ASTFI 2
	ASTFI-final-9Oct
	00-9-Oct
	01-9-Oct
	02-9-Oct
	03-9-Oct
	04-9-Oct
	05-9-Oct
	06-9-Oct
	07-9-Oct
	08-9-Oct
	09-9-Oct
	10-9-Oct
	11-9-Oct





