# Follow-up ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicators

Edited by

Salvador Buban Dionisius Narjoko Rashesh Shrestha Doan Thi Thanh Ha



#### Follow-up ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicators

Economic Research Institute for ASEAN and East Asia (ERIA) Sentral Senayan II 6th Floor Jalan Asia Afrika No. 8, Gelora Bung Karno Senayan, Jakarta Pusat 10710 Indonesia

© Economic Research Institute for ASEAN and East Asia, 2023 Published in October 2023

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means electronic or mechanical without prior written notice to and permission from ERIA.

The findings, interpretations, conclusions, and views expressed in their respective chapters are entirely those of the author/s and do not reflect the views and policies of the Economic Research Institute for ASEAN and East Asia, its Governing Board, Academic Advisory Council, or the institutions and governments they represent. Any error in content or citation in the respective chapters is the sole responsibility of the author/s. Material in this publication may be freely quoted or reprinted with proper acknowledgement.

Cover and Layout by Artmosphere

ISBN 978-602-5460-49-4

#### **Foreword**

The Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) has placed significant emphasis on trade facilitation to promote economic integration across Southeast and East Asia. The ASEAN Economic Community Blueprint 2025 aims to promote greater alignment in trade facilitation amongst ASEAN Member States and to establish international best practices. Translating and prioritising the agenda in a practical and measurable manner, the ASEAN Economic Ministers agreed in 2017 to achieve the short-term target of reducing the cost of trade transactions by 2020. The ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicators (ASTFI) and Trade Transactions Cost (TTC) were developed by the Economic Research Institute for ASEAN and East Asia (ERIA), in collaboration with the ASEAN Secretariat and the ASEAN Trade Facilitation Joint Consultative Committee, to keep track of progress in trade facilitation within ASEAN by using a set of ASEAN-specific indicators.

Since the baseline ASTFI-TTC study was conducted in 2018–2019, the world has experienced revolutionary changes with implications for ASEAN's trade facilitation agenda. The coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic caused much economic pain and human loss, but also accelerated digitalisation. Many governments quickly introduced innovative and flexible measures to keep trade flowing across borders. The Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership agreement, which came into force on 1 January 2022, has further deepened economic integration between ASEAN and its five Dialogue Partners. Continuous updates and evaluations of current trade facilitation practices are needed to achieve further reductions in trade transaction costs by 2025.

This book is a follow-up to the baseline ASTFI-TTC report published in July 2021. It provides policymakers and other stakeholders with information for assessing the achievements and identifying areas of improvement in trade facilitation in ASEAN. It will be imperative for conversation amongst policymakers and other stakeholders to move towards global best practices. As the book highlights, the focus of reforms should include improving time efficiency by using technologies, promoting electronic transactions, enhancing transparency and certainty in intraregional trade, aligning with international best practices or regional certifications, and improving coordination amongst government agencies.

ERIA remains committed and looks forward to extending its partnership with ASEAN in a region-wide collective effort to strengthen Southeast and East Asia economic integration.

**Professor Tetsuya Watanabe** 

Tetorya Watwake

President of ERIA

## Acknowledgements

The book was prepared by ERIA's ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicators and Trade Transactions Cost (ASTFI–TTC) research team, external experts, and consultants. ERIA staff members directly involved in the study are:

- 1. Mr Salvador Buban (Senior Policy Fellow),
- 2. Dr Dionisius Narjoko (Senior Economist),
- 3. Dr Rashesh Shrestha (Economist),
- 4. Dr Doan Thi Thanh Ha (Economist)
- 5. Mr Edo Setyadi (Research Associate),
- 6. Mr Pyan Muchtar (Research Associate),
- 7. Ms Michelle Chandra Kasih (Research Associate).

The following in-country consultants contributed country chapters:

Brunei Darussalam: Dr Koh Wee Chian

Cambodia: Dr Ngov Penghuy

Indonesia: Dr Firman Bunyamin and Mr Eko Yulianto Lao People's Democratic Republic: Dr Alay Phonvisay

Malaysia: Dr Evelyn Shyamala Devadason

Myanmar: Ms Pa Pa

Philippines: Ms Cecilia Reyes and Ms Josephine Nagallo

Thailand: Mr Punpreecha Bhuthong Viet Nam: Dr Phan Thi Thu Hien

The ERIA team would like to thank the ASEAN Member States, the ASEAN Trade Facilitation Joint Consultative Committee (ATF-JCC), and the ASEAN Secretariat for their cooperation and support for the study. We would also like to thank ERIA's management for their financial and logistical support of the study.

#### **Disclaimer**

This is a preliminary draft book submitted to the ATF-JCC for comments and feedback. The opinions expressed are solely those of the study team and do not represent the official views of any ASEAN bodies, ASEAN Member States, or ERIA.

## **Table of Contents**

	Foreword	Ш
	Acknowledgements	IV
	Table of Contents	V
	List of Authors	VI
	List of Figures	VII
	•	
	List of Tables	VIII
	List of Abbreviations	IX
Chapter 1	Integrative Chapter	2
	Salvador Buban, Dionisius A. Narjoko, Rashesh Shrestha, Doan Thi Thanh Ha	
Chapter 2	Brunei Darussalam	44
	Dr Koh Wee Chian	
Chapter 3	Cambodia	60
	Dr Ngov Penghuy	
Chapter 4	Indonesia	76
	Dr Firman Bunyamin and Mr Eko Yulianto	
Chapter 5	Lao People's Democratic Republic	100
	Rashesh Shrestha and Dr Alay Phonvisay	
Chapter 6	Malaysia	110
	Dr Evelyn Shyamala Devadason	
Chapter 7	Myanmar	142
	Ms Pa Pa	
Chapter 8	Philippines  Salvadas Pubas Ma Casilia Payas Ma Jasanhina Nazalla	160
o o	Salvador Buban, Ms Cecilia Reyes, Ms Josephine Nagallo	100
Chapter 9	Singapore Rashesh Shrestha	188
Chamban 10		20/
Chapter 10	Thailand Mr Punpreecha Bhuthong	204
Chantor 11		22/
Chapter 11	Viet Nam  Dr Phan Thi Thu Hien	226
	Di i nan ili ilia ilian	

### **List of Authors**

**Brunei Darussalam:** Dr Koh Wee Chian Centre for Strategic and Policy Studies

Cambodia: Dr Ngov Penghuy

Nagoya University Cambodia Satellite Campus

**Indonesia:** Dr Firman Bunyamin and Mr. Eko Yulianto Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Indonesia

Lao People's Democratic Republic: Dr Alay Phonvisay

National University of Laos

Malaysia: Dr Evelyn Shyamala Devadason

University of Malaya

**Myanmar:** Ms Pa Pa Ministry of Commerce

Philippines: Ms Cecilia Reyes and Ms Josephine Nagallo

Independent Consultant

Thailand: Mr Punpreecha Bhuthong

Thailand Development Research Institute (TDRI)

Viet Nam: Dr Phan Thi Thu Hien

School of Economics and International Business, Foreign Trade University

# **List of Figures**

Box 1.1	Trade Facilitation Commitments in ASEAN Trade Agreements	4
Figure 1.1	Implementation of WTO TFA, 2015 and 2021 by ASEAN	7
Figure 1.2	Implementation of WTO TFA, 2015 and 2021 by Major Regional Groups	8
Figure 1.3	Measures of Trade Cost	9
Box 1.2	Implementation of Major ASEAN Trade Facilitation Initiatives since 2018	16
Figure 4.1	Trade Growth of Indonesia, Q3-2019, Q2-2020, Q3-2020 (y. on y., q. to q.) (%)	78
Figure 4.2	Indonesia Top Export and Import Destination in 2019 (in %)	79
Figure 4.3	Customs Incentives for Economic Recovery (Trade Facilitation)	81
Figure 4.4	Arrangement of the National Logistic Ecosystem	83
Figure 4.5	Target and Achievement of Customs Clearance Process, 2015–2019 (In days)	85
Figure 6.1	Malaysia and ASEAN - Implementation Progress on Trade Facilitation (%)	115
Figure 6.2	Malaysia's Trade Facilitation Performance, 2019	117
Figure A6.1	Rate of Implementation Commitments, by Measure	138
Figure 7.1	Trade Volume of Myanmar, Fiscal Year 2012–13 to Fiscal Year 2022–23 (\$ million)	144
Figure 10.1	Trade Facilitation Performance of Thailand, 2019	207
Figure 10.2	Score Comparisons for the United Nations Global Survey on Digital and Sustainable Trade Facilitation for Thailand, 2017—2021	208
Figure 10.3	Thailand's Domestic Freight Transport by Mode, 2019	219

# **List of Tables**

Table 1.1	Advanced Ruling Provision in ASEAN	13
Table 1.2	List of NSW Agencies across AMS	15
Table 1.3	Implementation Status of Baseline ASTFI Recommendations in ASEAN	34
Table A1.1	ASEAN Seamless Trade Facilitation Indicator (ASTFI) Sub-indicators and Components.	39
Table A1.2	Concordance between ASTFI and UNTF surveys	42
Table 2.1	Brunei Darussalam's Merchandise Trade, 2014–21	47
Table 3.1	Total Exports from Cambodia, 2017–2021 (\$ million)	63
Table 3.2	Cambodia's Ease of Doing Business, 2006–2020	64
Table 3.3	United Nations Global Survey on Digital and Sustainable Trade Facilitation, Cambodia, 2015—2021	65
Table 4.1	Indonesia Trading across Borders Achievement 2018–2020	80
Table 4.2	Satisfaction with Customer Service Index, 2015–2019	84
Table A6.1	Respondents for the ASTFI I and ASTFI II	132
Table A6.2	Trade Facilitation Indicators for the ASTFI I and ASTFI II	133
Table A6.3	Trade Facilitation Regulations, Mechanisms, Initiatives and Best Practices	134
Table A6.4	Permit Issuing Agencies	137
Table 7.1	Ease of Doing Business Indicators, Myanmar, 2015–2020	147
Table 8.1	Year-on-year Growth Rate of the Value of Philippine Exports for Top Ten Major Commodity Groups: February 2022	161
Table 9.1	Major Agencies Responding and Goods Regulated	196
Table 10.1	Thailand's Commitment under Category B of the World Trade Organization Trade Facilitation Agreement	206
Table 10.2	Status of Cross-Border Transport Agreements with Thailand	220
Table 11.1	Viet Nam in Full Compliance with WTO TFA	230
Table 11.2	Viet Nam Likely in Full Compliance with WTO TFA – Validation Required	231
Table 11.3	Viet Nam Not in Full Compliance with WTO TFA – Action Required	231

#### List of Abbreviations

**ASW** ASEAN Single Window

**AEO** Authorised Economic Operator

**C/O** Certificate of Origin

**FTA** Free Trade Agreement

ICT Information and Communication Technology

**GDVC** General Department of Vietnam Customs

**MOF** Ministry of Finance

MOIT Ministry of Industry and Trade

**SME** Small and Medium-sized Enterprises

**NSW** National Single Window

NTFC National Trade Facilitation Committee

NTR National Trade Repository

**SPS** Sanitary and Phytosanitary Standards

**TBT** Technical Barriers to Trade

VTIP Viet Nam Trade Information Portal

**TFA** Trade Facilitation Agreement

**UNCT** United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

**USAID** United States Agency for International Development

**VNACCS** Viet Nam Automated Customs Clearance System

VCIS Viet Nam Customs Intelligence System

**VCCI** Vietnam Chamber of Commerce and Industry

VTIP Vietnam Trade Information Portal

WCO World Customs Organization

WTO World Trade Organization